











n for.G 0% & 45° miter setting

-.NOTE 1Lever must; be m unlocked__posmon whlie makmg:'

: -:-adjustment

O adjustment s requtred turn 'arm lock adjustmg wheel o

“under ‘front ‘of .the arm’ clockwise to tlghten counter-
ciockwuse to Ioosen

The. !ock ‘dction: shou{d Feel tnght_and secure Considerabte_' S
f i effort m_ust be appiled 1o the lever to 1ock the .

releases the arm”and automatlcally releases the arm mdex-* S

" TIGHTEN
/
= ARM LOCK

ADJUSTING WHEEL

'.;ARM INDEX ROD ADJUSTMENT :
“At some time it may ‘be necessary to make an adjustment to

“the - Arm Index Rod, to compansate for wear in the

!ndexmg System.

- An indication that this adjustment must be made is when
--one-of the fotlowing occurs: '
IMPORTANT: ARM LOCK/ADMUSTING WHEEL (SEE

o A_BOVE) MUST BE PROPERLY ADJUSTED AT THIS
TIME. _

CoUUY Y Witho the arm control jever pulted forward and held

i the “index Release’” position, the arm cannot be
“mioved out of the Indexed position. (Index pin not
. fully.retracting from Index ring).
“72.:With'the arm'in one of the Index positions and the
i iarmy. éontrol lever allowed to rest in the Unfocked
. ’position’ {with the column tube supports and gibs
- adjusted ‘properly eliminating all play in this area}.
- uA §light side to side movement is noticeable at the
_ frontrof the arm. (Index pln not - fuliy seated in
K _Index ng} R .

Ta make an ad}ustment to the arm Index rod the foilowmg
- steps must: ba taken:: 1 -

o 1 : Removing Arm Trimy (Shroud}

7 a.. Remove miter mdlcator Snap f|t

i Head screws. -
%o e Remove knobs from arrn Seontrol lever.
©hd. -Remove stop screw and fockwasher in arm.
"~ Remove carriage. RE- lNSTALL STOP SCREW
~AND LOCKWASHER.
e Grasp arm trim and remove.
- f.  Remove arm trim pad.

" b, Remove’ miter. sca!e by removmg TWO #10 Pan :

MITER TNDICATOR LEVER ARM KNOB

MITER SCALE A

= MINY el Sl
it |

ARM TRIM

CARRIAGE
STOP SCREW

CARRIAGE

2. Adijusting Index Rod. .
a. Loosen carriage .boit and nut whach holds
adjusting bracket in place.
Position arm in 0° Index.
¢. Bring adjusting bracket forward until it is
approximately 1/186 inch from contacting Index
rod. Or until it is in the extreme forward
position.on . the mounting siot.
d. Tighten carriage bolt & nut. Test indexing
-+ getion in all -Index positions.
3 Relnstali parts ‘that have heen :emoved
. Install arm trim pad.
h. -Remove, Carriage’ Stop Screw and. Lockwashier
and install carriagel REINSTALL CARRIAGE
e $TOP. SCREW AND LOCKWASHER :
+ e “install lever arm knob; S
g install miter scale and miter md:cator Set miter
mdlcator to OO : :

ADJUSTING BRACKET

CARRIAGE 8OLT
AND NUT
INDEX RCD

MOUNTING

SLOT
1/16-1NCH




trouble-shooting

WARNING: REMOVE POWER CORD FROM POWER
SOURCE BEFORE TROUBLE SHOOTING.

NOTE: Changing one adjustment will effect another, so it is
best to perform all of the alignment procedures when
correcting any one problem.

The usual operating “troubles’ are listed in the following
paragraphs with the necessary corrections listed.

1. RADIAL SAW DOES NOT MAKE ACCURATE 0° or
450 MITER CROSSCUTS.

EINISH <E:UT END - FINISHJCU

T END

T

a. Looseness between column tube and column
support.
Align as described in Alignment Procedure Section FENGE E38° FENCE EDGE
Step Two. FiNISH CUT LOOKS LiKE THIS — 0° CROSSCUT
b. Crosscut travel not properly adjusted. r 3
Refer to Step Three in Alignment Procedure a 3
Section Sguaring Crosscut Travel. 2 3
¢. Column is Loose in Support, : -
Refer to Step Two in Alignment Procedure. a 3
d. Arm Not Indexing Properly. 3 ! 1 }
Refer to Arm Index Rod Adjustment in E T ) vttt o
Adjustments to Compensate for Wear section.
. OR LIKE THIS — 45° MITER.
e. Carriage Assembly Loose on Arm.
Refer to Carriage Bearing Adjustment in adjustment
to Compensate for Wear Sections. Sawdust between Work Piece and Fence.
f. Looseness between Yoke and Carriage Assembly. Keep Front Work Table Clean.
Refer to ‘‘Yoke Lock Handle’” adjustment in Rip Fence Not Straight.
adjustrnent to Compensate for Wear Section. Replace Fence.
2. SAW CUTS AT ANGLE — NOT 90° TO TABLE TOP. SHOULD BE 90°
a. Table support channels not properly leveled. ANGLE
Refer to Step QOne under Alignment Procedure \
Section.
b. Blade not square to work table top.
Refer to Step Four in Alignment Procedure Section.
3. BLADE ANGLE (BEVEL) CUTS NOT ACCURATE. -
a. Corrective Action is the same as paragraph 2A and = J SQUARE
B above.
h. Carriage Bearings Loose. ¢. Bevel Lock Handle Loose.
Refer to adjusting carriage bearing in adjustrments to Refer to Adjustment Bevel Lock Handle in
compensate for wear section. Adjustment to Compensate for Wear Section.
4. SAW KERF (CUT EDGE} OFf STOCK ROUGH —
TOOTH MARKS LEFT ON EDGE OF SAW KERF. e ROUGH KERF
NOTE: This condition is commonly called “"HEEL". M;_j_og— N T e —
a. Crosscutting or Miter Cutting T
“Heeling” will tend to stide the workpiece along the
e

guide fence, as the cut is being made, and make a
square cut almost impossible.
Refer to step 5 under Alignment Procedure Section
— ""Sguaring Blade to Fence.”

Bevel Crosscutting Or Bevel Ripping.

Refer to Step 5 Under Alignment Procedure Section
Vertical Heel Adjusting.

Using Improper Blade for Finish Cut Desired.

Use Proper Smooth Cutting Blade.
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-~ BLADE TRAVEL |
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ATTEMPTED -




5 WooD BINDS, SMOKES AND MOTOR SLOWS':.:_..".'-.":".:' o
~ DOWN OR STOPS WHEN RIPPING. e

Duli blade or warped hoard

_',attempted use.of severty warped matertal
' ‘Feed rate too fast.
© Slow Feed Rate.

¢ Saw blade heels.

Check and afign as described in  Alignment
Procedure Section, Step Five,

d.. Fence not straight.

Repiace fence,

‘.. e. Carriage Assembly Loose on Arm

 Refer 10 ‘adjusting carriage bearings in adjustments
- 1o compensate Tor wear section. .

'.Z.BUARD PULLS AWAY "FROM FENCE WHEN
_“RIPPING.
'__a. .$aw Blade has heel.

Correctwe action is the same as préceding
Chfistructions explamed in paragraph c.

WORKPIECE STRIKES SPREADER WHEN RIPPING.
" ‘Adjust spreader per instructions in Step Six under
“Ahgnment «of Spreader for Ripping"’.

SAW DOES NOT TRAVEL SMOOTHLY ON ARM

- TRACKS.

&, Dirty tracks

."Ctean Tracks

. b Bad Bearing.

: Rep|ace Bearm'g

_' jé.' -Worn Tracks

} Replace Tracks P

CLAMPENG FORCE NOT SUFFICIENT A‘!" MITER '

o .'.ANGL&S OTHER THAN 45°.

+ 10,
" ANGLES OTHER THAN 450,

Arm Comrol Lever requures Ad;ustment

" Refer 1o Arm Lock Adjustmg Wheei m Adjustments
10 Compensa‘te for Wear Section.

CLAMPING FORCE' NOT~ SUFFiCIENT AT BEVEL

a. Bevel Leck Lever Requn‘es adjustmg
Refer 10 ‘Adjusting Bevel Lock. Lever in

' Ad;ustments to Compensate for Wear Sectaon

"_Sharpen or replace the saw b!ade Avotd the_" :

: 5 INCRIP POSITION
. TOP-VIEW JWITH ARM 90° TO THE FENCE

—

" FEMNCE | FENCE

- 13 _sLADE -
'!’ !
NOT PARALLEL
t WITH FENCE

HEEL TO LEFT:
INCORRECT

i FEED
L DIRECTION

G

HEEL TO RIGHT:
INCORRECT

FENCE

EQUAL
o BLADE

gl

PARALLEL
WITH FENCE

CORRECT

11. DEPTH OF CUT VARIES FROM ONE END OF
WORK PIECE TO THE OTHER.

"4 Table Top not parallel with Arm.

Refer to Attaching and Leveling table Mtg. Support
Channels in Step One Align. Section.

12. BLADE TENDS TO ADVANCE THRU LUMEBER TOO
FAST, -

a. - Dail Blade. )
Replace or sharpen blade.
b. Not advancing Saw Blade properiy.

Draw Saw Blade across lumbet with a slow and
steady pull.




MOTOR TROUBLE - SHOOTING CHART

NOTE: Motors used on wood-working tools are particularly
susceptible to the accumulation of sawdust and wood chips
and should be blown out or “vacuumed”’ frequently to
prevent interference with normal motor ventilation.

TROUBLE PROBABLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY
Motor will not run, 1. Protector open; circuit 1. Reset protector by pushing on red hutton,
broken. located on top of moter (indicated by
audible click).
2. Low voltage, 2. Check power line for proper voltage,
Motor will not run and 1. Short circuit in line, 1. Inspect line, cord and plug for damaged
fuses “BLOW™. cord or plug. insulation and shorted wires.
2. Short circuit in motor or 2. Inspect all terminaks in motor for loose of
loose connections, shorted terminals or worn insulation on wires.
3. Incorrect fuses in power line. 3. Instali correct fuses.
Motor fails to develop 1. Power line overloaded with 1. Reduce the line load,
full power. {Power output lights, appliances and other
of motor decreases rapidiy motors.
with decrease in voltage at . . - o L.
motor terminals. For 2. g)ndler;lze wires or circuit 2. Increase wire sizes, or reduce length of wiring,
example: a reduction of © long.
10% in voltage causes a 3. General overloading of 3. Request a voltage check from the power company.

reduction of 19% in
maximum power output
of which the motor is
capable, while a reduction
of 20% in voltage causes
a reduction of 36% in

power company’s facilities.
{In many sections of the
country, demand for
electrical power exceeds
the capacity of existing
generating and distribution

maximum power output.} systems.)
Motor overheats. 1. Excessive feed rate when 1. Siow down rate of feed.
crosscutting or ripping.
2. Improper cooling. {Air 2. Clean out sawdust to provide normal air
circulation restricted circulation through motor.

through motor due to
sawdust, etc.}

3. Saw blade has “heel”’. 3. Refer to Alignment Procedure Section of
) manual Step Five.

Motor starts slowly or
fails to come up to full
speed.

1. Low Voltage — will not trip 1. Correct low voitage condition.
starting switch.

Motor stalls {resulting in 1. Vohage too low 1o permit 1. Correct the low iine voltage condition.
blown fuses or tripped motor to reach operating
circuit breakers}. speed.
2. Fuses or circuit breakers 2. Regtace fuses or circuit breakers with
do not have sufficient proper capacity units.
capacity.
Freguent opening of 1. Motor overloaded. 1. Reduce motor load.,
fuses or circuit breakers. 2. Fuses or circuit breakers 2. Replace fuses or circuit breakers.
do not have sufficient
capacity.




. .-_and reahgn

'"___MAINTENANCE

'.';_requtres 7o lubrication.: The radial saw has beer partially

' '-_-altgned and all bearmgs are lubricated and sealed fof life. In

" .time, however, in' order to keep your saw in - perfect
s orkmg order and accurate, it will be necessary 1o lubricate
In fact, your radial saw needs more of a
-.‘--cleamng thanalubncatlon o :

".'Make sure the teeth of the ANTIKICKBACK pawls are

. .;alwavs sharp Repiace if not sharp

LUBRICATION

- Your saw s précmon built and should be kepi clean and
'iproperiy lubiricated. Before describing the various points
"' ywhich may “periodicatly require tubrication, 1T 15 MORE

U MPORTANT - TO . -FIRST MENTION THE  VARIOUS

~""POINTS WHICH SHOULD NOT BE LUBRICATED.

ARNING:: FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY TURN SWIYCH:-.“_ .

OFFET_AND: REMOVE PLUG: FROM POWER SOURCE

o '.'.r‘.OUTi..ET BEFORE MAINTAINENG OR LUBRECATING"' S
.-When you recewe your new’ Craﬁsman radlal saw,’ it""

! NO LUBRICATION REQUIRED

" Do not lubricate carriage ball bearings or motor bearings as

these are sealed ball bearings and require no added

" lubrication.
- Do not lubricate between radial arm cap and radial arm.

PERIODICALLY LUBRICATE THESE POINTS

Use SAE No. 10W-30 automotive engine oil and refer to
Parts List for locations. Apply a few drops of oil along the
swivel fatch pin and bevel index pin only if the pin has a
tendency to stick. Remove the left-hand carriage cover and
use oil sparingly to prevent it from getting on the ball
hearings or races.

A light film of oil should be wiped on the face of the
column tube to lubricate the fit between the column tube,
and column support.

The thread on the elevation shaft assemnbly can be
lubricated through the oil hole in the center of the radial
arm cap.

CAUTION: Excessive oil at any location will attract
airborne dust particles and sawdust.

~ recommended acc_essori es

iTEM

Steel Legs

Stand .. BT S O

CAT.NG.

“Casters. ... . R P, IREER
cKey Chuck L. i e ... 82080

“Molding Head Guard — 7-inch ... ............ 9-29524
- "Molding Head Guard — 8-inch .. .. ... e . 9.20523
1 Rotary Surface Planer — Carbide Tip ... 0. ... 9.28513
SandingWheel —8-inch ... .............. ... 9-2274
' Sanding Wheel —10-inch ... ................ 9-22723
‘Dust Collector .. ...t e 2-16998
Dust Cellector N 9.29517
Taper Jig ... o e e e 9-3233
*Satin Cut Dado — 7 ineh ... ... e e 9-3257
*Satin Cut Dado — 8-inch .... .. e e 9.32563
*Molding Head Single Cutter _ ... ... ool 9-3215
*Molding Head Three Cutter . ................. 9-3221
Sanding Drum —3-inch .. ... .. ... e 9-25246
e | ower Retractable Guard ... ... ... ... ..., 8-20009
“Power Tool Know How Handbook"

Radial Saw " ovv e i e e v e 9-2017

*Before purchasing or usmg any of these accessones read .
. and comply with additional safety instructions No. “(D}2" -
on p. 4 of thIS manuat

i ':tMeets OSHA Requ;rements a5 of 8- 73

'The above recommended accessones are curfent and were
" available at the time this manual was printed.




repair parts

PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10-iINCH RADIAL SAW
MODEL 113.197750

NE

FIGURE 1— LEG SET

Key Part
No. | No. Description
1 63749 Leg
2 60314 Screw, Truss Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8
3 63751 Stiffener, R.H.
4 63750 Stiffener, L.H.
5 STD 551225 *Lockwasher, External 1/4
6 STD 541025 *Nut, Hex 1/4-20
7 STD 523106 *Serew, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 5/8
8 STD 651031 *Washer, 11/32 x 11/16x 1/16
9 STH 551131 *t ockwasher, External 5/16
10 STD 541231 *Nut, Hex Jam b/16-18
11 '} STD 541250 *Nut, Hex Jam 1/2-13
% 12 803835 Foot, Leveling
- — 63752 Bag of Loose Parts {Not illustrated)

* Srandard Hardware 1tem — May be Purchased Locally.
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PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 1U~INCH RADIAL SAW
: MODEL NUMBER 113. 197700 ANDA 13 197750

.-L_..r.—

* IF THIS PART 1S REMOVED,
DISCARD AND REPLACE
WITH A NEW PUSH NUT.

g’r'{;\esrzour\ua WIRE \
. | 24 [REF .}

_/

—"30 9 28 27
L ]
v =
n
_ _'_FlGURE & — ARM ASSEMBLY
CPart | S DR Key Part
; Nc L " Desgription No. - ‘No. Description
: :63626 Housing, Pin .. /20 {63637 - Pin. -
63629_ 1. Pin,"Arm Index. 221763636 -Pin, Clevis
63631 .Shoe, Arm Lock 22 (63667 . .Clamp, Cord
63628 Spring, Tension 23 | STD 601103 *Screw, Type T Pan Hd.
9422329 *Screw, Type R Hex Washer Hdd. ’ Sl 10-32x 3/8
11420 x3/4° . 24 | STD 551210|* Lockwasher, Ext. Tooth N10
63627 Guide 25 | 63639 Track
63632 Rod, Index 26 § 448437 Screw, Type T’ Rd. Hd.
63630 Spring, Arm Lock 10-32 x 5/8
s D 27 | 63680 Trim Front Arm
101 273229 *Screw, Type “'T7 Hex Washer Hd. 28 | 60256 Key
C1/4-20x 1/2 20 | STD 600803 *Screw, Type “T*" Pan Hd.
11163633 Rod Assembly, Arm Lock 832 xb/16
12 i 60332 Washer, 21/64 x 1x 1/8 30 {63664 Guard, Switch
131 $TD 541025 " Nut, Hex 1/4-20 : 31 163663 Switch, Locking {Includes Key No. 27)
14 | STD 551225 *Lockwasher, Externai 1/4 32 |63624 Arm, Radial
.15 | 63635 "1 Bracket, Adjusting .33 163640 Bracket, Support
-16 | 63634 lever Assembly 34 160225 Grommet
17 9417711 | *Boit, Rd. Hd. Short Sguare Neck 35 | 60128 Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/32
o O 1420 %172 : 36 {60208 *Nut, Push
<18: 63638 A Pin, Lever Do 37 163773 insulation
| 60_2{&0 o +Nut Push 1/4 : '

4 thIS part ls femoved, d|scard and re

R T

L *Standard Hardwara Item May be Purchased Locally.
place with a new Push Nut.




PARTS LIST FOR CRAFTSMAN 10-INCH RADIAL SAW
MODEL NUMBER 113.19770C AND 113.197750

FIGURE 6 — GUARD ASSEMBLY

Key Part Key Part
No. No. Description No. No. Description
t | 63681 Guard 9 (83271 Pawi, Anti-Kickback
2 1120399 *Nut, Square, 5/16-18 10 |STD 582043 |*Ring, Retaining 7/16
3 | 63041 Bar, Antikickback 11 | 63270 - Spreader
4 | 63540 Guide, Antikickback 12 | 63269 Bearing
6 | STD 551010{*Washer, 13/64 x 5/8 x 1/32 13 63539 Screw, Guard Clamp
6 [STD6H011031 *Screw, Type "“T" Pan Hd. 14 | STD 541008("Nut, Hex, 8-32
10-32 x 3/8 15 | STD 551108!™ Lockwasher, External Tooth No. 8
7 60218 Screw, Wing 5/16-18 x 1/2 16 [ 63538 Clamyp, Guard
8 |STD 541231 1*Nut, Hex., 5/16-18 17 §STD 510805|* Screw, Pan Hd., 8-32 x 1/2

*Standard Hardware ltem — May be Purchased Locally.
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Sears

mamgai

SERVICE

MODEL NO.
113.19770C

SAW ONLY

113.197750

SAW WITH LEGS

HOW TO ORDER
REPAIR PARTS

10-INCH RADIAL SAW

Now that you have purchased your 10-inch radial saw, should a
need ever exist for repair parts or service, simply contact any
Simpsons-Sears Service Centre. Be sure to provide all pertinent
facts when you cali or visit.

The model number of your 10-inch radial saw will be found on
a label attached to your saw, at the front of the base.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION
MODEL NUMBER NAME OF ITEM
113.19770C 10-INCH RADIAL SAW
113.197750

All parts listed may be ordered from any Simpsons-Sears Service
Centre.

Sold by SIMPSONS-SEARS LIMITED, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. M2B 2B8

Part No. 83772

Form No. SP4324 Printed in US.A. 12/77






